



(1)

918 wp 4170.25

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

918 WRIT PETITION NO. 4170 OF 2025

**MOHAMMED MERAJ SHAKER S/O MOHAMMED ISMAIL
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

.....

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Ghatge Mahesh V.
AGP for Respondents/State : Mr. S.V. Hange

.....

**CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL &
Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.
DATE : 27.03.2025**

P.C. :-

1. The petitioner is an employee of a private aided school and is taking exception to the impugned communication dated 12.02.2025 whereby the respondent no.2-Education Officer (Primary), Zilla Parishad, Parbhani has stopped the payment of salary on the ground that a proposal for closure of the school has been under process.

2. Issue notice for final disposal, returnable on 24.04.2025. The learned A.G.P. waives service for respondent nos.1 & 4. The matter be placed in the urgent category.

[Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.]

[MANGESH S. PATIL, J.]