

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 4170 OF 2025

Mohammed Meraj Shaker S/o Mohammed Ismail ...Petitioner

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

\*\*\*

- Mr. Ghatge Mahesh V, for Petitioner.
- Ms. Neha B. Kamble, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and 4.
- Mr. S. R. Yadav-Lonikar, for Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

\*\*\*

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND  
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

**DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> AUGUST 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. The record shows that notice was issued for final disposal and by an order dated 12<sup>th</sup> June 2025, last chance was granted to the contesting respondents to file their reply affidavit.

2. The learned AGP appears on behalf of respondent No.1. At this stage, Mr. Lonikar, learned counsel appears on behalf of respondent Nos.2 and 3 i.e. authorities pertaining to the Zilla Parishad, Parbhani. On his request, the petition is kept for further consideration on 10<sup>th</sup> September 2025, to be listed in “urgent orders category,”

3. We expect the learned counsel to assist this Court on the next date of listing.

**(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**