



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

938 WRIT PETITION NO. 4170 OF 2025

Mohammed Meraj Shaker S/o Mohammed Ismail

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Others

...

- Mr. M. V. Ghatge., Advocate for the Petitioner
- Mr. S. P. Sonpawale, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 and 4
- Mr. S. R. Yadav Lonikar, Advocate for Respondent No. 2 and 3

...

AND

940 WRIT PETITION NO. 7946 OF 2025

Shabana Begum Khursheed Ali And Others

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through The Secretary And Others

...

- Mr. S. R. Shirsat, Advocate for the Petitioners
- Mr. S. P. Sonpawale, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 and 4
- Mr. S. R. Yadav Lonikar, Advocate for Respondent No. 2 and 3

...

CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.

DATE : 11.09.2025

PER COURT :

1. The learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in Writ Petition No. 4170 of 2025 has instructions to appear on behalf of the said respondents in Writ Petition No. 7946 of 2025 also. He seeks time of two weeks to file reply affidavits.

2. It is to be noted that this Court had issued notices for final disposal on 27.03.2025 in WP No. 4170 of 2025 and on 04.07.2025 in WP No. 7946 of 2025.

3. In that light, reply affidavits in both the petitions on behalf of the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 shall be filed within two weeks from today.

4. List both the petitions on **25.09.2025**, in 'urgent orders' category.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)