



{1}

932-wp-4170-2025

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**932 WRIT PETITION NO. 4170 OF 2025**

Mohammed Meraj Shaker S/o Mohammed Ismail  
VERSUS  
The State Of Maharashtra And Others

...

Mr. M.V. Ghatge, Advocate for the Petitioner  
Mrs. R.P. Gour, AGP for State  
Mr. S.R. Yadav Lonikar, Advocate for respondent No. 2 and 3

...

**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 506 OF 2026  
IN WP/4170/2025**

**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4194 OF 2026  
IN WP/4170/2025**

**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4501 OF 2026  
IN WP/4170/2025**

**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14039 OF 2025  
IN WP/4170/2025**

.....

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND  
VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, JJ.**

**DATE : 18<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**ORDER :**

1. In spite of specific directions issued by this Court on 09.03.2026 to release the salary of the petitioner within 15 days period as the

petitioner is facing financial difficulty, till date the salary is not paid to the petitioner.

2. Learned advocate for the Zilla Parishad cites certain difficulties in releasing the salary. We grant 7 days time to respondents No. 2 and 3 to release the salary of the petitioner failing which respondent No. 2 shall personally remain present before this Court on the next date.

3. Stand over to 04.05.2026.

4. To be heard along with Writ Petition Nos. 2778/2023, 2779/2023, 2780/2023, 2781/2023 and 7946/2025.

**(VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, J.)**

**(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)**