

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

53 WRIT PETITION NO. 4170 OF 2025

Mohammed Meraj Shaker S/o Mohammed Ismail  
VERSUS  
The State Of Maharashtra And Others

...

Mr. M.V. Ghatge, Advocate for the Petitioner  
Mrs. R.P. Gaur, AGP for the State  
Mr. S.R. Yadav Lonikar, Advocate for respondent No. 2 and 3  
Ms. Savita Birge, In-charge Education Officer (Primary), Zilla Parishad,  
Parbhani, present

.....

CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND  
VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, JJ.

DATE : 04<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026

ORDER :

1. Learned advocate for respondents No. 2 and 3 has placed on record compilation of documents showing difficulties faced by respondents in releasing arrears of salary of the petitioner within the time stipulated by this Court. As per his contention, now the petitioner is attached to some other school and arrears of salary of the petitioner will be processed.
2. The school has forwarded the proposal for releasing arrears of salary of the petitioner from February-2025 to August-2025 to the pay unit. Ms. Savita Birge, in-charge Education Officer (Primary), Zilla Parishad, Parbhani, who is present in the Court assures that by

tomorrow she will grant approval and proposal will be sent to the Deputy Director of Education.

3. We direct the Deputy Director of Education to forward the proposal of the petitioner to the Director of Education. The Director of Education, on receipt of said proposal shall grant approval within a period of one week from the date of its receipt and within three weeks from today, in any case, arrears of salary of the petitioner shall be released, failing which, Deputy Director of Education shall personally remain present before this Court on the next date.

4. Stand over to 10.06.2026.

**(VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, J.)**

**(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)**